



Notice of Race

2022 Santana 20 Class Championship Regatta June 6 - 8, 2022 Carter Lake, Colorado

Hosted by Santana 20 Fleet 28 and the Carter Lake Sailing Club The Carter Lake Sailing Club is the Organizing Authority for this Event

1. Rules and Officials

The regatta will be governed by the rules as defined in The 2021-2024 Racing Rules of Sailing (RRS) except as changed by this NOR, the Sailing Instructions, the regulations of Larimer County, Carter Lake and the Bylaws of the Santana 20 Class Association.

2. Eligibility and Entry

Registered Santana 20 yachts helmed by regular or associate members of the Santana 20 Class Association are eligible to enter the Class Championship Regatta.

The hull and rig shall possess a current measurement certificate. Owner must be current regular member.

One suit of four sails shall be presented for measurement at registration.

All helmsmen shall be current class regular members or associate members registered by regular member; and shall have previously helmed a Santana 20 in a sanctioned regatta.

Eligible boats may enter online at www.s20.org

The regular entry period ends May 1st, 2022.

Late entries will be accepted after this date subject to limitations discussed under "Fees".

3. Fees

The entry fee is \$175.

If entered by the May 1st, 2022 deadline it includes 3 regatta t-shirts.

If registered after May 1st, 2022 the entry fee will be \$275.

If entered late it does NOT include t-shirts. No additional shirts will be available at the event. If there is demand, more may be ordered from the printer at whatever cost the quantity demands.

4. Schedule

Monday, June 6th

8:00 AM – 10:00 AM – Hull/rig measurement at the clubhouse and Check-in and sail measurement at the CLSC clubhouse.

10:30 AM –11:00 AM - Local knowledge/weather presentation at the Clubhouse.

11:00 AM - Competitors meeting.

First gun one hour following conclusion of the competitors meeting.

Tuesday, June 7th

10:00 AM – First Gun Subsequent races to be run back-to-back.

Wednesday, June 8th

9:30 AM -10:30 AM -Class Annual Meeting

First gun one hour following conclusion of the class meeting. Subsequent races to be run back-to-back.

6:00 PM – Award Presentation.

5. NOTICES TO COMPETITORS

Notices to Competitors will be posted at the CLSC clubhouse

6. Measurement

All Santana 20 yachts wishing to participate must present a valid Measurement Certificate, have one each of the four required sails measured and stamped; and have the Measurement Checklist completed at the event and prior to the first race.

Boats from Fleets 19 or 28 must be measured and inspected prior to arrival. Other boats will be measured Monday morning.

Boats intending to participate in the Carter Open and requiring measurement should make arrangements with Mike McKeever, s20f28@gmail.com, to be measured and weighed in Denver during the preceding week.

7. Sailing Instructions

Official Sailing Instructions will be presented at check in.

8. Venue

Racing will take place on Carter Lake, Colorado.

The Carter Lake Sailing Club facilities are located on the northwest end of Carter Lake, Larimer County, Colorado. (The "Carter Lake Sailing Club" is known to Google Maps but not Apple Maps ...)

The Venue/Larimer County requires day passes to enter the park.

9. Courses

The courses will be as close to windward-leeward as possible and marks shall be rounded to port. A map of Carter Lake with approximate locations of marks will be included with the Sailing Instructions. Courses will be posted on the committee boat before each race.

10. Scoring

Low-point scoring will be used as defined by the RRS except that there will be no discards; DNS, DNC will be scored starters +1. DNF, TLE & RET will be scored finishers + 1 and DSQ will be registered + 1. One completed race will constitute a regatta. No more than 12 races for the regatta.

11. Haul-out Restrictions

Boats must remain in the water between the first and last races of the series unless otherwise posted.

12. Radio Communication

The RC will use channel 69 to communicate and may attempt to give competitors information concerning starting sequences, schedules and safety. Failure to hear any RC transmission will not be grounds for redress.

13. Prizes

The winning boat will be awarded the Santana 20 Class Association Class Championship Perpetual Trophy.

14. Disclaimer of Liability

Competitors participate in the regatta entirely at their own risk. See RRS rule 4, Decision to Race. The organizing authority will not accept any liability for material damage, personal injury or death sustained in conjunction with or prior to, during, or after the regatta.

For more info see the S2022.org website, which will be continuously improved as the event nears. or... email Jim at readyjimm@gmail.com or Mike at s20f28@gmail.com